## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 96.

#### Chapter 96.

An act relating to the taking of fish from No Namo Pond, in the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fishing in No Name pond, prohibited.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 1. The taking of fish, of any kind, from No Name pond, so called, in the city of Lewiston, for the term of three years next after the approval of this act, is hereby prohibited.

SECT. 2. Any persons violating the provisions of this act, shall forfeit and pay not less than one, nor more than ten dollars, to be recovered by complaint before the municipal court of said Lewiston; one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Androscoggin.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1881.

#### Chapter 97.

An act to amend an act, entitled "An act additional to the charter of Hallowell Academy," approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Special act amended.

Section three of said act is hereby amended, by adding after the word "academy," in the last line, the words 'and in case of disagreement between said trustees and the city of Hallowell, as to terms of tuition of said scholars, the matter of disagreement shall be referred to the state superintendent of common schools for final adjudication,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

If trustees fail in certain conditions, property to revert to city of Hallowell. 'Sect. 3. If the trustees of the said Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy shall fail or neglect to furnish to the inhabitants of Hallowell, facilities for the education of scholars equal to those now furnished by the Hallowell public high school, on such terms as may be agreed upon by the trustees of said academy and the city of Hallowell, all the property thus transferred and conveyed by the trustees of the Hallowell Academy shall revert to the city of Hallowell, to be used for the purposes specified in the original charter of Hallowell Academy; and in case of disagreement between said trustees

and the city of Hallowell as to terms of tuition of said Chap. 98. scholars, the matter of disagreement shall be referred to the state superintendent of common schools for final adjudication.'

Approved March 7, 1881.

#### Chapter 98.

An act to incorporate the Twin Lead and Heela Mining and Smelting Company, of Bluehill, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Eugene M. Hersey, Samuel Sterns, Charles Corporators. Hamlin, John S. Jenness, S. R. Prentiss, Charles Duff, William D. Swazey, John R. Mason, Jacob Stern, Frank H. Williams, William Franklin Seavey, Charles H. Huckins, Thomas N. Egery, Frederick M. Laughton, and Charles P. Wiggin, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and incorporated a body politic and corporate, by the name of Twin Lead and Hecla Mining and Smelting Com- Corporate name. pany, and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, have and use a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure; make, ordain and establish, for its government, by-laws not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the state; and shall have all power, rights, privileges and authority to do all acts deemed necessary or expedient for the successful prosecution of the business of said corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of the state; and said corporation shall be subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations.

Sect. 2. This corporation is authorized to purchase of Authorized to the Twin Lead Copper Mining Company, and the Young Hecla Copper Mining Company, or of their successors in title, or of any individuals holding property in trust for said corporations, all the property and rights owned by said corporations, or their successors in title, or so held in trust for them; and to purchase and hold such other property as may be deemed necessary or convenient to effect the objects and carry out the purposes of said corporation; and to dispose of any of its property as may be deemed expedient.

purchase prop-erty of other